Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

Statement of Decision of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and
Property Chamber)

(Hereinafter referred to as “the tribunal”)

Under Section 24(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“the Act”)

Case Reference Number: FTS/HPCI/RP/17/0532

Re: 75 High Street, Bonnybridge, Falkirk FK4 1BX (“the house”)
Land Register Title No: STG9847

The Parties:-

Ms Valerie Muir, formerly residing at the house (“the former tenant”)

Mr Steven Loney, c/o Homes for You, 1 South Broomage Avenue, Larbert FK5
3LD (“the landlord”)

Tribunal Members — Sarah O’Neill (Chairperson); Nick Allan (Ordinary
(Surveyor) Member)

Decision

The tribunal, having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of determining
whether the landlord has complied with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1) (b) of the
Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“the Act”) in relation to the house, and taking account
of all the available evidence, determines that the landlord has not failed to comply
with the duty imposed on him by Section 14 (1) (b) of the Act. The tribunal’'s decision

is unanimous.
Background

1. By application received on 22 December 2017, the former tenant applied to the
tribunal for a determination that the landlord had failed to comply with his duties

under Section 14(1) of the Act.



2. In her application, the former tenant stated that she believed the landiord had
failed to comply with his duty to ensure that the house met the repairing standard
as set out in section 13(1) (a) and (c) of the Act. Her application stated that the
landlord had failed to ensure that:

« the house is wind and watertight and in all other respects reasonable fit

for human habitation
« the installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity
and for sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a reasonable

state of repair and in proper working order
3. The tenant included the following complaints in her application form:

The property has had severe condensation problems and mould.
There is a leak through the bathroom light fitting.

The shower fuse keeps switching off.

The water has black/brown bits in it frequently.

The water tank needs to be replaced.

The heating system needs to be updated and improved.

2N

4. The tenant stated in her application that the following work required to be carried
out at the house:

Electrical work and inspection.

New water tank.

Windows with ventilation/condensation collectors or new windows

Fan above cooker (Note: there was no evidence that there had been
adequate notification to the landlord of this issue).

5. Mouldy radiator covers to be removed.

6. Redecoration of whole property and new window dressings.

&= 8IS

5 |n an email dated 26 March 2018, the former tenant stated that she had moved
out of the property on 1 February 2018, but had been charged rent until 7
February 2018. The written representations later received from the landlord’s
agent stated that the former tenant had returned the keys on 7 February 2018.

6. The former tenant provided to the tribunal two written notification letters which
she had sent to the landlord’s agent, together with proof of posting by recorded
delivery. The first of these letters was posted on 11 December 2017. The
tribunal was therefore satisfied that she had notified the landlord about the
issues set out in that letter in writing, as required in terms of section 14 (3) of
the Act. The tribunal was therefore able to consider the issues set out in that

letter, namely:



e Severe condensation

e Dampness and mould on ceiling and walls

e Loft insulation

 Electrical problems-shower fuse in box keep switching off

o Black/brown bits in water frequently

e Green mould in radiator covers placed over electrical storage heaters

7 The second notification letter sent by the former tenant to the landlord’s agent

10.

11.

was posted on 6 March 2018. This letter was sent after she had vacated the
house. The former tenant was to be treated as having withdrawn her application
in terms of Schedule 2 Paragraph 7 (1) of the Act, as at the termination of the
tenancy on or around 1 February 2018. The tribunal was therefore unable to
consider the matters raised in that letter, namely:

New updated heating system
New water tank

There were various additional repairs issues mentioned in the email

correspondence submitted by the former tenant with her application form. As
this correspondence was all dated prior to her application form, and was not
included in her application form or formal notification letters, the tribunal took
the view that these were not intended to form part of her application. It did not
therefore consider these additional complaints.

. On 3 April 2018, a Convener of the panel, with delegated powers under Section

96 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014, issued a minute of continuation to a
determination under Schedule 2 Paragraph 7(2) of the Act. This stated that,
having received confirmation from the former tenant that the tenancy had been
lawfully terminated, she was to be treated as having withdrawn her application
in terms of Schedule 2 Paragraph 7 (1) of the Act. It then stated that the
Convener had decided to continue to determine the application.

On the same date, the Convener, with delegated powers under Section 96 of
the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014, issued a minute of decision stating that he
considered that in terms of section 23 (3) of the Act there was no longer a
reasonable prospect of the dispute being resolved between the parties at a later
date: that he had considered the application paperwork submitted by the tenant,
comprising documents received between 22 December 2017 and 4 April 2018;
and intimating his decision to refer the application to a tribunal for determination.

The Chamber President wrote to the landiord on 25 April 2018, notifying him
under and in terms of the Act of her decision to refer the application under
Section 22(1) of the Actto a tribunal, and that an inspection and a hearing would



take place on 11 June 2018. Written representations were requested by 16 May
2018. Written representations were received from the landlord’s agent on 15

May 2018.

12. On 16 May 2018, the tribunal issued a direction to the landlord, requiring him to
provide to the tribunal by 6 June 2018 an up to date Electrical Installation
Condition Report (EICR) in respect of the house, showing that all electrical
installations and fixtures and fittings, including the bathroom light fitting and the
shower unit and fuse box, have been checked and are working safely. The EICR
was to be produced by either:

e a suitably qualified and registered SELECT or NICEIC contractor

e a member of NAPIT, or

« a contractor who is able to provide evidence that they are a ‘competent
person’ i.e. a completed and signed checklist, as set out at Annex A of the
guidance by Scottish Ministers on Electrical Installations and Appliances in
Private Rented Property.

13. An email was received from the landlord’s agent on 5 June 2018, enclosing a
copy of an EICR in respect of the house produced by EMI Services Ltd and

dated 5 January 2017.

The inspection

14. The tribunal inspected the house on the morning of 11 June 2018. The weather
conditions at the time of the tribunal’s inspection were dry and overcast. The
landlord was represented at the inspection by Ms Carly Smith, Lettings
Manager, Homes for U. Photographs were taken during the inspection, and
these are attached as a schedule to this decision.

The house

15. The house is a second-floor former local authority flat within a split-level block
of multiple flatted units. It is in the region of 50-60 years old, and comprises: a
hallway, living room, kitchen three bedrooms and a bathroom. The house was
vacant and unfurnished at the time of the inspection. The landlord’s
representatives confirmed at the hearing that it had been vacant since the
former tenant left in February 2018.

The hearing

16. Following the inspection, the tribunal held a hearing at STEP Stirling, Stirling
Enterprise Park, John Player Building, Stirling FK7 7RP. The landlord was
represented by Mr Kevin Kelly, Managing Director, and Ms Carly Smith, Lettings



Manager, of Homes for U, the landlord’s agent, who gave evidence on his
behalf.

The evidence

17. The evidence before the tribunal consisted of:

e The application form completed by the former tenant

o Registers Direct copy of Land Register title STG9847, which confirmed that
the house is owned by Mr Steven William Loney.

e Tenancy agreement between the landlord and the former tenant in respect
of the house dated 1 February 2017, together with related paperwork.

e Copy notification letters emails from the former tenant to Homes for U, the
landlord’s agent, setting out the repairs alleged to be required, sent on 11
December 2017 and 6 March 2018, together with certificates of posting by
recorded delivery.

e Various supporting documents received from the former tenant with her
application form, including email correspondence with the landlord’s agent
regarding the repairs, and letters to the former tenant from Falkirk Council
dated 9 November 2017 and 14 December 2017 in respect of some of the
repairs issues.

o The written representations received from the landlord on 15 May 2018.

e The EICR dated 5 January 2017 in respect of the house received from the
landlord’s agent on 5 June 2018.

o The tribunal’s inspection of the house.

e The oral representations of the representatives from the landlord’s agent at
the hearing.

e The EICR dated 24 June 2018 in respect of the house received from the
landlord’s agent on 25 June 2018.

Summary of the issues

18. The issue to be determined was whether the house meets the repairing
standard as set out in Section 13 of the Act, and whether the landlord had
complied with the duty imposed on him by section 14 (1) (b).

Findings of fact

19. The tribunal made the following findings in fact:

e The house is owned by Mr Steven William Loney, who is the registered
landlord for the house.



e The landlord’s agent, Homes for U, 1 South Broomage Avenue, Larbert,
manages the letting of the house on his behalf.

e The former tenant entered into a tenancy agreement with the landlord to rent
the house from 1 February 2017 until 2 August 2017. The former tenant moved
out of the house on or around 1 February 2018.

20. The tribunal at its inspection carefully checked the items which were the
subject of the complaint. The tribunal observed the following:

vi.

Vii.

The house had recently been redecorated throughout, and new
windows had recently been installed.

New electric wall heaters had recently been installed in the living room.
Damp readings were taken on the walls throughout the property, and
in the bedroom cupboards. No signs of dampness, condensation or
mould were observed.

The tribunal ran both hot and cold water taps for several minutes in
both the bathroom and kitchen, and observed that the running water
appeared to be clear.

The light fitting in the bathroom appeared to be in good order, but did
not appear to be a suitable fitting for use in a bathroom.

When tested, the shower appeared to be operational when run for
several minutes.

The tribunal was unable to access the communal loft to inspect the

insulation.

Reasons for decision

21. As set in the background to this decision, there were some discrepancies
between the repairs issues set out in the former tenant's application form,
and those included in her notification letters. The tribunal took the view that
the issues included in the second notification letter sent on 6 March 2018
could not be considered, as the former tenant had moved out of the house
prior to that date. Considering together the items included in: 1) the
application form and 2) the first notification letter posted on 11 December
2017, the tribunal decided that it was able to consider the following

complaints:

v s wN e

The property has had severe condensation problems and mould.
There is a leak through the bathroom light fitting.

The shower fuse keeps switching off.

The water has black/brown bits in it frequently.

Mouldy radiator covers.

Loft insulation.



22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

The tribunal’s determinations in relation to each of these complaints are set
out below.

1. Condensation and mould

Mr Kelly told the tribunal at the hearing that there had been a leakage of water
through a temporary roof covering in around October 2017, during communal
works to roughcast the block. He had seen signs of mould in the house at that
time, which he considered were due to condensation. He said that the former
tenant had not been opening the windows, as they had been sealed over with
film during the works. She had been informed that only the window panes were
covered with film, not the frames, and that they were capable of being opened.
When he returned three weeks later, the condensation was worse. He said
that the former tenant had been given information about preventing
condensation.

There was also a letter on the application file from an environmental health
officer at Falkirk Council to the former tenant dated 9 November 2017, which
confirmed that the property was ‘severely affected by condensation which has
resulted in extensive mould growth being evidence in every room except for
the kitchen', and referred to the enclosure of a leaflet entitled ‘Keep your home
free from damp and mould’.

The tribunal observed at its inspection that the house had recently been
redecorated throughout. Damp readings were taken on the walls throughout
the property, and in the bedroom cupboards. No signs of dampness,
condensation or mould were observed.

While there may have been condensation and mould in the house at the time
when the former tenant made her application, the tribunal found no evidence
of this at the time of inspection. It therefore determined that at the time of its
inspection, the house was wind and watertight and in all other respects
reasonably fit for human habitation.

2. There is a leak through the bathroom light fitting

The tribunal observed at its inspection that the light fitting in the bathroom
appeared to be in good order, but noted that it did not appear to be a suitable
fitting for use in a bathroom. It was clear from the email correspondence that
the leak itself had been addressed, and the fitting appeared to have been fixed.
Mr Kelly told the tribunal at the hearing that the electrician had been out to the
house regularly to deal with various issues. The tribunal was concerned that
the previous leak raised electrical safety issues, and noted that the EICR which



the landlord’s agent had provided was dated 5 January 2017, which appeared
to pre-date the leak. Moreover, the contractor who had produced the EICR did
not appear to be a member of a recognised trade body (i.e. either SELECT,
NICEIC or NAPIT). There is accordingly some doubt as to whether he is a
‘competent person’ in terms of the Scottish Government guidance on electrical
installations and appliances in private rented properties.”.

28. The tribunal noted that there was a letter on the application file from an
environmental health officer at Falkirk Council to the former tenant dated 14
December 2017, which stated that the property had been visited on 1
December 2017 by an electrical inspector from the council. The letter stated:
‘As there was a previous incident with water penetration, it was recommended
that the electrical wiring in the attic area is checked. Also the ceiling light fitting
replaced in the bathroom.’ The letter confirmed that the letting agent had been
notified of these recommendations. When asked by the tribunal whether the
bathroom light fitting had recently been replaced, Mr Kelly told the tribunal he

was unsure about this.

29. Mr Kelly told the tribunal at the hearing that an up to date EICR from an
approved contractor would be instructed in respect of the house as soon as
possible. A new EICR dated 24 June 2018 in respect of the house provided
by SDM Electrical Ltd, Larbert, an NICEIC approved contractor, was received
from the landlord’s agent on 25 June 2018. This showed that the overall
electrical installation, including the shower and light circuits, was satisfactory,
and did not contain any C1 or C2 observations. In light of the up to date EICR,
the tribunal determined that the bathroom light fitting was in a reasonable state

of repair and in proper working order.
3. The shower fuse keeps switching off.

30. When tested at the tribunal’'s inspection, the shower appeared to be
operational when run for several minutes. In light of the EICR dated 24 June
2018, the tribunal determined that the shower unit and fuse box were in a

reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

1 Note: The guidance can be found on the Housing and Property Chamber’s website (under the heading

‘Repairs Application and Guidance’) at the following link:
https:waw.housingandpropertvchamber.scot,fsitesfdefauIt)’fiIes}'hpclSC

DANCE%200N%20E LECTRICAL%20INSTALLATIONS%20N D%20APPLIANCES%20IN
OPROPERTY%20-%20REVISED%20NOV%202016 0.pdf

OTTISH%20GOVERNMENT%20GUI
%20PRIVATE%20RENTED%2




4. The water has black/brown bits in it frequently.

31. Mr Kelly and Ms Smith told the tribunal at the hearing that the house had been
on the market for over a year before it was bought by the landlord, and let to
the former tenant. Ms Smith said that after the former tenant moved in, she
had complained about black bits in the water. A plumber had gone to the
house, and advised her that she should empty the water tank completely,
which would resolve the problem. The tribunal ran both hot and cold water taps
for several minutes in both the bathroom and kitchen, and observed that the
running water appeared to be clear. The tribunal therefore determined that, at
the time of its inspection, the installation in the house for the supply of water
was in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

5. Mouldy radiator covers to be removed.

32. It was apparent from the correspondence on the application file that the
mouldy radiator covers had been removed from the house while the former
tenant was still resident there. The tribunal also observed at its inspection that
new electric wall heaters had recently been installed in the living room. There
was accordingly no repairing standard issue to be determined.

6. Loft insulation

33. The nature of the former tenant's complaint about the loft insulation was
unclear from her application. There was a letter to the tribunal on the
application file from the former tenant, dated 15 January 2018, which said that
the loft insulation was thin and discoloured, and that there was no insulation
on the interior of the roof. Mr Kelly told the tribunal that Falkirk Council, which
owns the majority of the flats in the block, had inspected the loft, and found no
problem with it. It was apparent that the loft was communal to the block. The
tribunal was unable to access the communal loft to inspect the insulation. It
was unclear as to whether there was in fact a repairing standard issue to be
considered, and the tribunal made no determination about this.

Summary of decision

34.0n the basis of all the evidence before it, the tribunal found that at the time
of its inspection, the house was in a state of repair which met the repairing
standard in terms of section 14 (1) (b) of the Act, as regards the issues
complained about by the former tenant. The decision of the tribunal was
therefore unanimous not to make a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order

and to dismiss the former tenant’s application.



Rights of Appeal

35. In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved
by the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland
on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal,
the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal,
That party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the
decision was sent to them.

36. Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by
upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having
effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

S O'Nell
Signed.. T Date.. 9."( I’B,}\% .......

Sarah O’Neill, Chairperson

10



Housing and Property Chamber ?

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

35»;

Inspection - Photograph Schedule
2"d Storey flat

75 High Street, Bonnybridge, Falkirk, FK4 1BX

Case Reference:
Date of inspection:

Time of inspection:

Weather conditions:

Present:

FTS/HPC/RP/17/0532

11/06/2018

10.30 am

Dry and overcast

Miss Sarah O’Neill — Legal Member

Mr Nick Allan — Ordinary Member
Miss Carly Smith — Tenant’s Property Agent

Photo 1 — Front elevation



Photo 2 — New windows throughout Photo 3 — B/room light fitting

Photo 4 - Light and shower power switches Photo 5 — Electrical switch box in hall

Photo 6 — Operative Hall smoke alarm Photo 7 — Operative kitchen alarm

Photo 8 — Operative living room alarm Photo 9 — New radiator in living room



Photo 10 - New radiator in dining area Photo 11 — Redecorated bedroom 1

Photo 12 — Redecorated bedroom 2 Photo 13 — Redecorated bedroom 3

Nick Allan FRICS

Surveyor — Ordinary Member

First-tier Tribunal

Housing and Property Chamber - 12t June 2018



(40m ay) Bulapio vossad ayl o]} Ieu|6uo

|34, Tla}

{510z Ainr) 471 ainsus) wbuAdo) @ "spuesq 3130IN '8 YSIIN3 BYI sajesado gy) ainsuia)  gT7 aunsuag Aq paysiang
@Vﬂ | abeyq “1£9£ $9 40 9 Xipuaddy u1 umoys SW0y [9pOL By Uo paseq s) Lodas Siiy),
{z afed uo uonese|aap 3ag) u Buinsst 1oy Byqisuodsal 1039enu0] panniddy ay) jo 1osiasadng payleny pesasiBas ay) AQ pawIyuod pue Pamalngl Uaaq sABY PINOYS LI0das SI|

pexnbaa 51 (1) dejop . a.ﬁ_az

noym uoiebnseaus seyung ye 1o ‘panuap| useq arey ejeudosdde se e1ajag ; — Aq pjey spioasy ~——  UOQE|RISUI JO SPIOIBY
suonipuoa (z3 3qo3) snesalvep K)jenvesod sofpun (19 3002) _ ¥ Vs g o

srafiuep 181 s3s3ipuI o Acpoegsiusun, vy 5[ TABCTIWSHVSNA / AHOLIVASLLYS WBWSSISSE [[RITAD e {0p Hodsy UonpU?Y Jo uoyoedsu| dipoley em_su&E

~— [s)oN abed Aytoadg—. sey—— oN sebed jeuonippe Lo panuNUOT LONE||EISUL B {0 uonpu0s ay 4o Asewung : i sTowEd 10 O S183UIL8]) L0ge|jelsy] (eauias)y e snoaud Jo g1e()

~_ paeumses SuomIppe Jo sk e lOBElEISU [POU0AYD

seh | ~ suoileIale jo 83UapiAg oy} jo abie pajeunsy

by e 2t SLLLS AR = L A
—(2>pS bhiH S/ ssompy

Jaidnasg

‘(Aajes |Ba1108)B JO SIE) W) UOLR|IBISU) 81 JO UOGIPURI |Riauag
NOILYTIVISNI 3HL 40 NOILIANOD AHL 40 AHYIWINNS
‘uohoadsu euy o1 joud Joroadsul pus g0 au1 usangaq pasibie Aeayaads ssajun pajoadsul Ajjensia uasn jou aaey ‘punaibiapun jo

Buipjing sy jo suge} au Ll Ajjesausd pue ss0RdS J00J BIQISSE0IBUI LY 'SI00( JBDUN PBEEILOI SUNPUOD U $5(08D J0 'SHNPLOD \ Q . *N ano paused asam Gugsae; pue
PR BUDUNG UM Pajeadliod sajqe]) PapUBWR 52 | 19/ S8 YIM SIUEPI0DIL Ul N0 pewwed useq sary Bugsa) pue uonosdsul ay| . \w uonaadsul YoIym uo (sjere(

NOLLYT1VLSNI 3H140 s1ivli3a

|I-II|I.I|.|I|-|II.I|
:palinbal
{ ‘oN @bed aas) suosess ayy Buipnjaul suonelwy [RUORRIAdQ Sl
yaiym 1o}
‘yum paaiby asodung

1H40d34 3H1 40 3S0ddNd

SOOI FYOW NG _4@@«&7/ AR, ON

:apoansay

:Bugsay pue uondadsul e uo ‘Aue y *suosea) sy Buipnjaw suaiepwy pasiby

D WM AL ssa1ppy

uoda) s Aq peienod uous|jgisyl [eaL108]8 8yl Jo 1ueg

ONI1LS31L ANV NOILI3dSNI ualgy

JHLNO SNOILVLIAIM GNV NOLLYTIVLSNI 3HL 40 1INJ1X3 2o AR AIN3ITI 3H1 40 S1lvi3a
._-ml.._c: a|qeuodsues] —F~Bulj|amp Je|npoj—FT-S19148A UOHEPOWILIOIDY BINSIaT——T" :u.pu__nﬁc_...\.ak_._.m._.m.\m BUIj|SMp ONSBWOQ  xoq ssendasdde you NOILLYTIVLSNI 40 3dAL
XZ6 6NN 3lqeisung "sibey uoiyinoy "yied ||ey U0IYBNOK ‘3SNOKH YalMIBAL 131N YIM pajjosus Apog Buiwiojuog 10 1019e0uD) pascuddy ue Aq suogeyeisuy (eaLyae3 o) Sjuawesnbay — {79/ PIEPUESS YSHIIG YUM BIURRIDDIR Ul PBNSS| _ \—/_M_o _
V 001 9NIG33IX3 LON SNOILVTIVLSNI TIVINIS 404

140d34 NOILIONGD NOILYTIVLSNI TV21419313 I

| poiaj|e Jo pasejep ueeq . __ ) a3N0UddY p
CTTEGEQ/INAQ o mauns tees ot AN w S =
337ty o Fobre v oy rm 2 o

3L Ze AT Coyvz YD Mo Cdoo v 510



__ W03 DDLU MMM JISIA ‘NOA djoy UED 130N MOY pue _._
_ A18JeS |BO11108]9 INOGR UONEWIOU] 184Ny 40

._ (310M [8311303}3 J0 pIepue]s (80128 ol Bupnau) SluewaYnhal weyas «enoied 1surebe passasse
| sey ey si0)080003 (2310980 Jo S121SIH8) SaYSHgRY pue SURINEW HIIIN 1514 AlojeS [e21aay3 Aueya
| AUl pue uoEIIGSSY $I0192100) |eIRI8]3 BYY UBaMIAY diysieuLied € 1] insuag Aq paielado st 331N 1

(1500 40 8w se Yons)
S8NSSI |BI3I3WIWO0D 10 [BMILAUBD 0] 10 ‘(s]8A8] bupyBy se yons) suone(elsu) (eaulda|a jo 3ouetwiopiad
jeuonesado ayl o1 Gunejas swieidwod sipbBusaatn jou saop NIGIN uonesidde uodn ajqe[irag ale
I14A1 4O S[1e3B |INy 'SUDHIPUDD pue Sul &) Ulena) ¢ 30aiqns st 2130IN Ag paieyo sinpasoid swiejdwos ay |

1senba) vo
siqelieAe st o) wiediod ¢ asodind ya1ym 10} ‘139N o1 1uejdwos felwo) e ayew Aew podal snfl Suuapio
40s18d 3Y) 'Pan0SBILN UIBWIS) SLIBILOD Byl )| 103enue) panosddy J13IIN 8yl yum Bunum u suissuos
Jyioads sy esiel 2oURISLE 151 243 Ul pIneys vosiad 1.yl ‘uo papodal upilefeISUl [2I1S139(3 BUL JO UONIPUOD
2y) 128ya) AjgeuoSeEal J0U S30p 1) JBY) BAANAQ O} UOSEa) aAey Lodas siyy Bunapio uossad ayy pinoys

. ‘ajendosdde se
131iddns Jo/pue J0INGIIISTR BY! WIOLI PINOYS uonsadsu ayl Buuapio uosied ay) fsuonoadsur jo ajnpayag)
8y} J0 panldsqo udaq aaey wowdinba s syddns Jo s oINgUISIP ANdLIcalE By Ul saiaenkbapeul a13yp

‘Aibuipsonoe pajidwod synsay 153y Jo sinpayag sy pue ‘Lodai ay1 jo ¢ abed uo
Sonsuzgelzyg Aiddng U1 PapIoda) uasg DARY PINOLIS SEaInas 0 Jaquiny sy) Uojesausdoldnw 1o JoyesauaEl
Agpuess 2 pus Ajddns aygnd sy se yons ‘sginos suo ueyl aicul Ag panddns 30 Ued UCHE(|RISU; BYL 313UM

'z 8beC jo ssianad 3y e8s asea|d 'sapos

Lonsauisse) Byl uo sauRpIng ssyun) Jod 'si1sixe ssBuep jenusiod Lo 13BuRp sauiayM BUILIBIBD OF Agjap
WMOYUM N6 PaLED oG piiioys uonebiusaam au '(14) ucnebnsaaul jayuny paieaipul sey lo1asdsut 3yl staup
"A2UBHIN J0 JBNIBLL € SE YIOM [EIpBLS) Alessadaal B3 SHNBLISPUN YL0AR LOHR|(EISU!

[891393|8 U1 UB2dWoD Uasied PBYNS & 12U} PapUBLIWGDa) S 4 puE NS 1B 8q Aew uone|eisu: sty Guisn
250w yo Males a (sacsafuep Afgiauaiod) 771 BP0 10 LONBAISSYC UE BE1BIipUI SBY J01aadsul sy 3JayuAn
‘Alaieipawil ysom |eIpautal Alessacaau ayy S@yrUapun

AHOA UOHR)|EISUT (22132313 W) 1WAI8dWOD LosIad pa||Iys e 18yl papusWwiwooal s|y pue "4SU 1B S1 UonR) RIS U
=3 Buisn asoyl jo Aages aw uasssd sabugp) | apoy Jo uoneAIasqo ue pEleIIpUl SEY JCloadsul Ay dJaypp

‘UOIIPUND
Supliom aj2¢ 2 03 uopg||eIsw auy 840)sa) 0] UsE: 99 ©F spEsy uonoe (eipswiss yalys s AsusBin jo
aaiBap ay) sareaipu Joadsu ayi Ag yoza 0) usaib apas LONEoISSRI] BUY] 'BpeL UBBYE IABY SUONREAISSQO
8J0L1 D BUD 2J3UAR "3PBW SUOIIBPUSLILCISS pUe SUONBAIBSC BY) SESHEWWNS 1fIYM ‘vonejeisul ay jo
“opipuog ay) jo Aewiag 8i) ul USAIS JBWAIRS BY) 123)j31 ISNW UONBIRI8P 8y Hodel 3y 4o 2 38ed uo
280Ul ey Aq usaB useq BABY DINCUS UONE|ISISUI BUY 4O LONIPUDD [|2IBAD 841 j0 uonziepRap y

, 109dse

Alages syl woy amen sy $s3| 3yl ‘podas & o3 Burkidde sucyueywl| syl 1eea1b a1 e palou &g pnoys )
‘Lodai s o § abed uo ut suoneywy

yans Aue paiou saey pinoys Joyradsu) 8y Juawdinba JO wan ue 01 Jo UDNEjEISUI 8Y) J0 sued o) ssa10e

| wed o) Apgeat se yons uapaadsur ayy Bupnp pesajunoous useq BABY ABW SUOIENIWY [euOfEI3de BLOS
N0 palues sem uonsadsul syl Bi05ay (x| 8L} pue ismacid

sbefiow ‘Auzdwoea saurmswy ‘Auogine buisusal) ssaied PaISEIsIU J9yI0 yum pue yodsal syl Buuapio
uasiad ay yum siosdse asel paaibe aney pnoys tor2adsul 3y ‘Bunss] pue uonasdsul sy uo sugnemuy
, Aue pue Lods: syt Ag paiaca uonzjjais U1 10 4URIXs syl Aj|ns Auusp! pineys (suoneyan) pue jusx3) ay|
SI0AM UORIBISUI MOU 1O UOLEIILBT BY)

1) panss: a5 pinoys (sleudoadds sg) 21BOUNIAY SHIOAL UDIIERISU) (RIS} louipy, g e v gpL Sutpazoxs

P51 BENSL B B Y$3313 9 SRIRIETU0 4T BINENBG  JT 2um6L8T AQ paysygng
RY Prepuels Alejes [BHONSU 8U1 )0 SWUAWRINDhe;
M85 03 PIRSS! UBSY BABY 1CU PINOYS bodal 8y

PEPUBLLNIEL $) W3WaADIdu
Yalym oy swaj Aue ypm einabo; tabuep ar asu aMbB ABW Yaiym suone||eisul eauldage i0 Azjes
aljl Joj piepuels [puonRY 81 0 SlUaannhss syl Y saaueidwod-uou Aue pue suompuod snosabuep
'S108y8p ‘unhiesolialap sBewEp Aug | 39vd Ul papuunal SUDHEIWI pUe 1USIKS ayl o1 preha) Buisey pue
BaRIRIRId AjURuOsRES SISk ) U5 AmUaD] PINOYS Uedas 841 W 001 SNIOII0XT LON Hone) sl {painaae
Buustxa ve jo uonIpusa 2y uv Butiudes o ssadand syl Joj Ajug panssi ag 0) papuaiul st wio) Lodss siy)

RUENII

Aq peiddns sem 31 yowm o imseaue) paaciddy QETN SW 0 BIgESIRY St Yok Jsguinu guas ubip
-uanes pajuid e sey Lodgl oy | Huissi o sefied jRuopRY PUB SANPALIS I paynuap; saled eyy jo Auz
4 plizav $131002) 8y 081 BYY 16 LaT WO PIOYS UOREHRISH] 93 40 SUYHSTY ISIf paE SjIeleg jinang Io
Senpaysg [eLoNIpPE Siow 10 eue '¢ 2By uo PBRIIBI BT ULD UBLY $IIR01I3 B0 IC JIUN JSWNSU0D BUD ueyy
aiow Bumey suone|RIsyl 104 'p S8 8] o Lone|eisul ay) of Buge(ss uonewIow JueAsias seypiny Y ad
o1 paplacid usaq.aney Aew seled piagquinu jzuonppy "safed pasaguuny Xis 1588] 12 jo siSIsu0D Uode: ay)
,8120MjdnQ, payiew poda amp

paulelal saBY pinous s01gea0g) paacsddy a1l pue JewbiQ, payieus 1odal Y NBMBIBL AARY DINOYS ROA
W01 Dapeatxa jou suome)ieIsyl (jews 1oy uoday unnIpLOY) UoNR({2ISY]

|BIUIDB(F 104N 14 @nss) o] pasuo 51 ApGE BUiIoo] 10 10108107 pasoiddy J133IN ue Aup

SUONB|EISU] [B5LIS8]] J0] Susiiannbay ~ (papuause Se) 1797 PIUPURLG YSHIIG 'SUONE]|RISUY
[221513913 {0 Mejes yj Jo) PIEPUES (PUONEY SUY YA 3OBEPINIE U1 Panss] Uaaq seq poday sy}
‘uolosdsu

8yl 1o} Joyuenuen panoid j spatnas ey obrbus nok Jey spusunuosa: ,9139|N "anp
HEJEISUL Gl 0 10R0305U) 1XBU al] syM DUiROIpLL JUA JISWASHOD 3L} 188N I0 18 20R0U §

ag OS[E PNOYS 31ay 1 “podal siy) jo venaadsu) (XB) Ul PRIRIS SI N0 PIILED 3G PINOYS BONIBdSH
1XBU Bif} YOIM AQ S1Rp PEPUSUILINGD) 21) oM Yans w uajadwos suosiad Jo uosiad pajIiys
& Aq sjeasoiul sreidosdde o pojoadsui-al 8q pinoys uoue[RISY! (221213 Al 'SUOSEa; Aazes 104
ATUVIND3Y L8391 IHL 1IN0 AHUYD NOA LVHL LNVLYOJWI SI
LI ‘SNOSYIH AL3VS 404 Appuiant pajsa) oy pinoys Asip 1wl Bupes Jun J2wnsuos ay) jeay Jo
1853000 © 39 pIROYS 4510 "{SQJY) SR2MAS] WAL RNpisal sajesodioou uoneRIsu 8y aiayp,
B0 PR Sem uonsadsy arpoyad ay) suy

U3 IC UDREBJIRISUL |EDLIIS[E BI 10 HOLIPUOD 81} O JUSLISSSSE U YIIM J550 Mau aip apinold jim
wodas sip) ‘Autadord ayy areaea 23w nok 3y ‘aimng sig w UDTIE[|EISU} [2911108(2 AU} U0 HIOM J3yuny
Buyepapun Jo Buyoadse: vossad Auz oy wmoys pus aoeyd a1es g uj pautelas aq pnoys podai sy
1ash ayy o) Ajsieipawiu

‘(Aug p) safied jeuonippe pue sanpogas oyl ‘sejon ssay Buipniaut i 4o Adoa jing e 10 ‘pedas sy
ssed pnoys nod 'uoiei(Eisul ay; (o 19sn 81 ou ng ‘neda) suy Guuapio uosiad aiy) azam nod |

‘Papusinggas s uatieosdull Ya1ym
10f sway Aue i soyelio) Yz aled vo [sjuoneniasyp aag aas) sabuep 03 asu anib Aew yoiym
1op0adsut ai} Aq pusaj SUORIPHOS 10/pue S1a3jap ‘ishieroualop ‘sbewep Aue saynuap podas sy
T ¥ ‘Hunse) pue vopsadsul ayy jo suogenun) ay pue usnejjeisul aip jo
8N pareys ayy junasse oyt unje) ‘peisay pue payaadsur sem 11 suil) sy je jeepiann paynuapl
uoney|Esul BN BUL 0 UONIPLOS A jo JusiusSasse ue sapinoad podas sty ‘(uonriejoaq pug
Aewwng oiy) 8as) a0iaias penuued so} uonpued MOLIBISHES B U} SI HORRj{RISUI [ROLVAIG VB
isgaym ‘sjqeanonid AjqRUDSERI £1 S2 1) 08 'ALIAAP 0] 5] uoRoadsyl oipanad jo asodind aif)

. JINIYIIIY 4NANS HO4 QINIVLIIY 39 QINOHS HIIHM INIWAI0C TTHVATYA ONY LNVIYOdW NY 51

V 001 ONIGIIIXT LON SNOLLVTIVLSNI 1IVINS 404 140438 NOLLIGNGD NOLLYTIVISNE TWOIHL13373 SiHL

LN3IIdID3Y HO4 SAION



(310Mm By) Buuapic uasiad ayj 0} ) Igu|BuO

“abed sy Jo 3519A91 A1 10 SAPOD UOYJEIISSE])
at) uo suaidiaay o} auspimy, ay) ass asealy

E 10 7 abeyg

(5102 AInp) 477 84nsuag WBLAIO] @ 'SpueIq JIFDIN 2 VSITTI 8W $3124800 17 8unSUa] 1] 8anspag Aq paysigng
"LL9¢ SH 40 9 xipuaddy L UMDYS SWI0} [BPOLL B3 U paseq s| Lodal Siy]

‘3jgeagaedd se Loos e pannidw) 3q PINOYS €2 Bp0D UCHBMLISSE))
€ panquye usaq aaey yoym sway fouafim jo sapew e se Apapoadsas
pajebusens Jo paipaws) ese (Aeep noupm painbas uopebpsau
Japny) |4 o (snosebuep Ajequajod) 29 8pod e painquie usaq aney
yotym sway Aue jew pue Ajerpaunul paipawal ase (uasaid swbuep) 19
3P0 UOREJYISSEI] @ PAINGLNE U33] SABY UIlym sway Aue (el papiaosd

(31eudaidde se ‘Sguous 1o siead 10 suua) u jeasaiLy Jaw3)

SAGH <

:UBYL 210W JOU JO |RAIRIUI UR S8)4E PRISE}
pue pajaadsul jayuny S LOKE||RISU) SIYY 1By PUBWIW0EI BAN|

= NOLLo4SNI 1xaN |
; %\\@\}N :a1eQ

(4e1aenuog paraiddy sup 10} Josiasadng payyeny palaisibey)

Jrmnon NVES g

/\'é * -n\ ' :aimeubig
‘A8 0IWHIINDD ONV 03MIIATY LHOdIY

e e
TYAYSS TS

Nﬂvéz ~S NS B
»v :aimeufiig

‘A9 INJWSSISSY ONV DNILSIL 'NOLLIIJSNI

pasnbay 1 {4) Aejep yotpwm uogebgsaul

81N Je1 10 ‘paynuep! ueer oA SUSRIPUSD (z9 3007} snalebuep Arpusind
so/pue (|3 3¢0J) snosabuep 1eip sajearpun Juewssassi Apowjsnesun, uy .
‘mo|aq uanib jeasapun ) 81 UM pepuRWINIe) Se pejasdsui
Jayunj aq pnoys i jey) pue N0 parued sem uondadsu ol ewi ey 18

atedosdde se o)6/ATTrANOLIISUNSNATT AYOLOVASUYS | sy asn

PanuRu0 f0) AJIjIGRINS S} §0 SULIB) Ul UONEB||RISUI BY) jO JUBLISSISSE
l[esaAe aip ‘Juawabipnl snofAw vl yey) a1ejoap sayuny ap/|

‘Gunse) pue uonasdsul ey uo suogeL
U1 pUB UDAR|(EISU) BY) J0 JUAIXA paleIs Byl IUN03IE oun Buryey uonefeisul
(8913983 8U) JO UOWIPUDI 3L O JUBLSSBSSE 618INIIE UR Sapinold 'sajnpayas
payoene ayl pue suoqeAarasqo ayl Guipnjour wodas siyy u) uoHEWIOJUI
ay) eyl aiefaap Agessy ‘Gunse) pue uonoadsul ey Ino BuiAlies usym
8IB3 PUE [IYS ajqeuoses) pasiniexs Bumey ‘| sbed uo paquasap ale YoM
10 sienansed ‘{mojaq saimeubis ano/Aw Aq paledipul se) uone||RIsul [RILI[R

VOISO

\N‘\ —_—

‘sepod uoneayisse]) ey} Sutpselas eauepint 10y abied styy jo asisaaz ay) 835 aseajy

Sima 40} _-o_.h_h”.:.u._oh.o. *Aejap jnowim painbos uonebisaaul soyting, |4 apoy
s - PApUaWNINIaL yuawaaoIdl), £ 3P
ey joj Aejep Jnoypim ‘painbes uonae (eipswes ey -saoialiuep Ajjenualoy, 79 apos
peinbe) vopeBnssAus seyuny paynbal uoyae (2ipowas aewpaunyy Asnful jo ysyy “uesesd 1efiueg, | epoy
Sway) Joj pasmbea [uonae [Bipswral Joj Aausbisn jo sesbap al
uonae |erpewei wabin uoRejjelsul i3 Joj Bjqisuodsal (sjassed ay a) aiBIpUL 0} 8A0GE BPEUI SUONEAIRSHO
&1f1J0 (228 o} pajeaoye ueaq sey ‘aieudosdde se 's8pod Guimolio 3y jo aug |
‘sway 10j pannba

uonae |eIpewa] aIRIpeLI) ‘{s)on obed Apsadg —sap  —oN ;sabed jeuomppy

RL20Y 9 UV MW 5| NFALoprvn § U1

NN G

QP20 ~3 200 12205 VS il 7

ay Jo Bugsay pue uonasdsul ey Joj ajgisuodsa) (sjuossad auyy Buiag ‘apj|

NOLLYHY103d

¥ 001 SNIG339X3 LON SNOLLYTIVLSNI TIVWS 04 | HOdIH NOILIONOD NOILYTIVLSNI 1¥214.19313

pa18}|B 10 PesE}ep UBRQq

CTTEGEQ/LNDQ == sequnw tsues sus o

pPliea j0u S| wodas siy)

LYY | pAeTY Sl SOy
ajeudoidde se uonEdo| aduslR)al apnjoul (sjuoneaasqQ oN way

8pel aR :ouu.w J0§ SubnEpUBILILIOTA) Aajes |1ea1n23(s Gunoaye
pue suogeaasqo Gumojioj eyl 10 Ajasianpe swey ou ale aley|
‘| abed je suonewi| 8yl 01 199lgns pur ‘S)nsai i1sa) pue uonaedsul jo sa[npayss payaeye ay) o) uisagay

N3INVL 38 OLSNOILOY HO4 SNOILYANINWINOIIH ANY SNOILYAHISEO

HOLIHYLNOI
J3A0YddE



G10z Ainp

yn-firoysiyhiajes|eainaajammm woyy abieyo Jo a91) papeojumop Jo pamala aq ues
8pING ay| ‘suonejieIsuy jeaLRIBl oIS pUB I(SAWOP 104 SBPOY UoRIYSSelT Buipodss
4oypuoY uchefeISul [831328] PAIUA BPING 3aNdkid 1sag slsi4 Alajes |jeau1saly
ul punoj aq ued ‘spodal uonipuad Bulapio sucsiad 0} Isaralul 3)qissod Jo Ing sio1dadsul
1e pawre Ajuewid ‘sepod uonesyisse|] jo uonesidde syl uo uonewsojul A3YLN4

UgnNBWIeYI J3YLINY

'sisixa Jabuep |enualod 1o ssbuep jou Jo Jayisym suiwisiap o) ‘Asuabin
j0 Jejew e se uonejjelsur ayl 4o 138dse ey} jO UONBUIWEXS J8YUNY 3HBUIPUN O) (HIOM
yans ul uajedwod suostad Jo uossad pa|iys Jaylour 10) podas ayy Bunss loraenuan
panosddy 9(33IN 8y Joy ebuewre o) pasiape s uodas siyl Buusplo uossad s ‘Aejap
noyym uonebisaaul 1ayLIng sainbas uoneAIasqo ue eyl paledlpur sey Jojoadsul au jf

‘Alo)oejsuesun se payleu: ag

PINoYS (3 UoyISG) UOHE||RISUI 3Y) JO JUSWISSISSE ||RIBAC B1f) (14) Aejep oYM paimbal
uonebisanut ssyuny pajesipul sey 10dadsur sy axsym ‘Auanbasuoy 'sisixa sabuep
|enuajod 10 sabuep Jayaym o) se Jqnop ajqeuosear Si 81aY) Ji uCHIPUOD AlojoRjSHES
2 Ul s1 uonejjelsui ay) jeyy axeaipul 0y 1039adsur ay) soj syeudosdde ag jou pjnom 1
‘awn auy3 ie pauguasp!

Aling 8q 10u pjnoa ‘Bunsal Jo/pue uansadsul sy Jo suoneyw| Jo uaixs pasibe ayy oy anp
Jely 1abuep [enuajod Jo saBuep [eanal 0 Ajay sI UONBAIBSGO 1241 10 UoneBnsaAul 1syuny
18y} SI8pIsu09 J0393dsul ay) uoneAIasqo ue Jsuiebe paiajua uaaq sey 14, 819Ym JonaMoH
‘uoiebisanul 1ayuny Joj paau e Buizeaipul INoyum uoheAlasqo

Udea 01 3pod uonedyisse|] e sinquie 0] 10393dsul 8y 104 a|qissod aq Ajjlensn pjnoys 1
(Aejap 1noyym painbais uanebnsanur Jayund) |4 apo9

{5407 Aifr) 9T B1nsUe WLAGES ) SpLelg QI3DIN B VSDI13 911 saIriado 47 aunsua) 477 sinspa) Aq paysiqng

"UoREeIISSR|D 79
apod 10 | ape3 & uanlb uasq sey podai siy) ui uoeaasqo Aue i uonipuoa Aiojaegsnes
B 1l S uone|(ejsul ay) jeyy 3jedipul o) loyaadsul ayy Jof ajqeuoseas ag Jou pNOM

‘AjJaanoadsas *Aauabin Jo sayew e se pue Ajajerpawu
paipawas Guiag zo apod pue |) apod uoneayisse|) e uaalb usag aney ysiym sway
lle uodn [euonipuod si UONIBASU] IXaU AY) [NUN |EAIBIUI WINWIXEW 31} 10} (Uonsadsu
aN} podas siy jo z sbied uo usmb uonepuawuosas ay jeyy ajou o3 uepodun st

‘adIApe Jayuny apinold 01 8|ge aq
Il Wedas siyy Bunss) 1010e1u09 paaoiddy 39N 8YL UonejeISul ay] Jo s}oadse asayl
Bunoaduwi yo syyauaq Aysjes ayy 0} usniB aq pioys uonesspisu0d |Njese] “palpawal f
wawanosdwi Aajes ueayiubis e uiynsal pinom Jabuep jenuayod 1o areipawwi bunuasaid
10U 3S)1yMm “Yalym piepuels AJajes JuaLina ay1 yim asueldwod-uou e pajeanas sey bunsa)
10/pue uondadsul ay) ‘g) apod uonesyISSe|) & UBAIB UBAY SBY UOABAIBSGO UB BIBYAL

(papuaunuodas yuawanosduif) £ apod uoneayisse)y

"321Ape Jayun; spiaosd 03 8(qe 89 [im wodas siy) Buinss) J0joenuoy panciddy
J13J1IN 8y 4abuep jenuajod aaowsi o) paninbas s1 uonae [eipawas Juaban ysu ajeipawl
1e 8q jou Aew uone|elsul 3y} Buisn asouyy Ispym eyl saleaIpUI 73 8POD UONRI 1sse[)

(snossiuep Ajjenuajoq) 9 apoa uonesyisse|)

"PBIBAQISIP UCIIPUOD
snotsbuep Aue “Lodss syl Buuepio uosied ey 01 s1eIIUNWWOI 0) uayl pue ‘pioaal
01 siov0adsuy a|qeus 0} swJoy uoneaynoy Jabueq jeanos3, ajgejeae sayew 9133IN

"831APE Jayuny apinold 0] a|ge aq
limiodad siyy Buinssi 1o10enU0) parosddy 3139|N 8y Jabuep ayi anowal 0y (uonejesul
91 Jo (s)ued paroaye syl Bunejos pue yo Buiyoyms se yons) uonde ajeudoldde
1810 8] 03 10 ‘uone|eisul 8yl ul AJustoysp pamasqo auyl Apawal o) Aejap oYUM
uonoE el 01 PASIAPE S| LDIE|[ISUI ) JO BOUBLBIUIRW BY) I0} B|qisuodsal uosiad ay|

‘panbal s wonae |eipawal ajeIpaww pue ysu 3e S1 UoNR|E)SUI BY)
Buisn asoy) jo Aajes ayy '| apod uoneapsse|) e uanll uaag sey UOIJBAIZSYO UB aIdYpL

(luasaid 1a6ueg) |9 apod uonesiyisse|

"UORBAISSO PapI0Ial 983 10) USAID UBAq sAeY PNOYS ap0a UONBINISSe[) 310 Ajup
: S300J NOILVIHISSYT) 3HL NO SIN3IdI23Y 404 IINVAIND



(e ] g s O e =NV SN FE R an J oatl M PV LT DET AV Y AIPUVLLY UL UG Sy [UPUL U LU pus iy ar USBe LY Sty L
. @_ jo g afieq
|

‘woneyersul senaipied sy o) ajqeajdds jou sem uoHIBASY) UE IBYL SREAPUI /N, AIOJIBISHES SEM YNSaL BYL 18yl pU IO PRUIED SEM HORIBTSUI UL Jey) Sjedlpul . "Da1a|duna 3q ISR SSXOq gy |

PLEYS
pue
aweu

{3pon
d
il S71v13d 1INN 3T19VLIHOdSNYHL
sdwy peo| uewap/peo,
pailiian es) sualew n n p p/peoj
\cﬁnuumnum i 1009npuo) _Lu%ccu e iy iy e (s)abexon jeutwo wnwixew pue (sjabeyjoa Ayddng
PRI BSJ el13]RW GBS
AAurEnu02y tuuy so10npu0g otanplen i uopeso)
pauLas 253 jEuaIew *7 ‘sauepaduy d (&) ¥y "asumsisp &4 R .
e&uuﬁ_nw G Jo1anpuoy siseyn 5 1Ny yuea paasRan — (gt 1
4 e s w
{syun | (¥ Lip 1L UoneinBaesEs) uoisiadns 1o popan eporBapadyy | 2 esa wbus
paiaA ajgepodsuen | Sasinbes w ~3-N. € 01 uonasuU0] , ! 01268 Yues uoyE|BISUY)
AUnuguos  Hww |eualew 40 5313143A UOI98UU03 }32.IP 104 a|gea Aiddns ajqiey
fuonasuuey 1019npuo?) _hwwm_“wh “SONL D S-NL 804 WeISAS
fius v Buiuea jo Suay 11 ‘adhy waysAg D uonoeuuod dn-yooH D
ayeudasdde 55 s|ieisp 1a1ue $10Janpuoa Buipuoq 3anvsjosd uiypeg S1INN I1GYLHOdSNVYHL HO NOLYTIVLSNI 3131H3A 40 SHY 1NOILHYd
(LTI
JPLETY awoyoop el Buuno)  :adA]
NIA (awoysolow) uonensibay t2pow
udosdde se spriap so)ue pie §9X0q ¥a1|
TRYEAG-HNAND UpRt @ S8 Past st (7Y uw asom Ajuo spgeodde,, | sadid {
&m_mﬂ i uone(jeisul seg P . w{ wﬁ Q \J\ (snotago jou alaym) i paljiisn
sw : : esa
S i p— UDf2auUnY Jww
awn peey o M — uoneson) V JinuRu0s 7 Nu\ 10190pUO)
— {"13e) um ww SI0}aNpUDY Jauwo Heaegsul 1 253 {euslBW [gUmEW
= Sunesoss gy € idang s _sadd ww Of o nuog 27 lownpuog 2~ uon ) o
yw %1 awuna _hw_wo«:ﬂuz i |eAmaNAS UonE|(eIsUl Jelep syed-aananpuod-snoauese (o Buipuog pue siopanpuod Guspuaq eanoejosd uiey J0janpuoa Buiyuey
—_— i d .\Q e e e —— i e G sl S e L I 1 e e - = e
] Addng m sweje ayows CoVNyY w ~——  lU3wainseaw 5 ——— d'edlElsisel I 2pONIBI3 YLED
= %\ ¥ quBLno sojod m_ 40 13qWnN & 10 pope aponde|g uone||eysuy
paiey 'N j0 0N _ w.n%nncunm s@ ajajeg uopasio.d yney Joj w {018 edey . \/ Aoy
' : sduy Ow {peo7) puewap  (s)ainsesiu angaaloly | _— uoneany B ‘{s|pos Ba) adAy i s,J01nquIsIg
" OM'N uge. lQJVOdu (NI)sg | M Wnwixepy |
abeyo, i adA : i ajqesndde ajaym) epoiiaaa (UES HONE|[RISUI jO S{IEIS 3 Buiyuea jo suvajy
10A \L : ( ) apa a
QOU/SYPGINANY/ESIS-YIUMS/INMS Uey | O ¢~.0 Z painseay RETIER T ROy et B NIDIHO AHL IV NOILYTIVLISNI 40 SHYTNIILHYd
] P1quenna ¥ muauno -—
nm. Awejod v @N pusEno Raied d Vi ﬂ.:LE anadsory aseyd-g i &Aw .\ .m%& aAgoadsoly aseyd-agbuig | amseseny R0 i u
1 2&3 0 % " e it 4 Li e e [Tl AT |_ Wi -
5 o i P : (pum-p) {oameg) .
2 | 7 e o O s OZC oL — B 7 som
- <= hyoedes 5 [ - K ! (81Mm-g} {enm-z) i
= ! $80IN0S ! ) ) i L
| WEF Ws [l vas | 4 QT gl \oS7 o gBme | el — WY N2 o cu
3 {s)ea1aep eAn8)0ad JUILINIIBAD I SusnSenLs A (o} SEen 150y 20 oty v praes Hddns et I si0janpuoa 8y jo adky pue saquny . (sjedh weishg
E Ajddns Lewud jo sonsuaaeieyg ey 8J0u RISYM (5] Riaainins eau AQ 40 Asnbisa Aq (7] Ainbud Ag (1) Sajon suayewesed Ajddns jo sxmeN dyaing Joye wmuchqn%%n umm SOILSIHI1LOVHYHD A1ddNS
g YOLIUNINOD
3 V001 ONIOFAXI LON SNOLLYTIVASNI TIVINS 404 §0dTH NOLLIONOD NOLLVTIVASNI TVDIHLITTT oo
e paial|e 10 PRJAR UBsq H | = | ". N
W N H H m w m D\hzmo SEY JAqUWNU (BLAS ay) }|

pilea jou s; podas sy El



g 10  abey

(5L0z Anr) 417 @ansua) Jydudog @ 'spueig J130IN B ¥SITI3 oy salelado JT] 2Inspag 4] ainsHa) Ag pausand (/9L S5 40 9 Xipugddy Ul UMOYS S0} |BPOW 34 LD paseq S1 uoda sy |

‘wodal ay jo 7 aBey ul papiosal ag 01 sway papod |4 pue £ 70’1
'$128Ys pajaquinu peyoene Lo s)eudoidde a1symUALILOD [EUOMPPE PIADIG

{y40m ay) Bunapio uosiad ay) o]} |gu|5!10

(s381%3
13Buep |equalod 10 Jabuep JaylayMm aulLLIEISp 0

£J 21EIS Papuawwosal wawdscsdwy
70 10 19 alEYS Lopipuod ajqeidadseun

uoReyWIT B S33231pU)
uonspuo3 s)qRIIANIY SBIZIIPU]

wn
A

/ swonng H 8teis Aejap woynm pasnbas uogebuysaau 1sgng a)qeayjdde yop saje21pUl N, ‘payadiyoa aq IS SaXoq jfy x
, ] 31| 8y pue 10323100 (BUONIPPE 10} SAIY M pepiroid usaq aAgy 10U ABw BOGZ ‘149 S8 01 Joud paulitsap SudTRESY FapI0 §
d— sue(d A ] m.:._.cz.nwmmlu m_M«_m;Mmqﬁmw Bunybrs . Ayoiane sxeuidoidde suyj suioju) 110ds1 84 butiapio uosIad ayy 1By PaPUBLLWIOTS) SI )1 ‘PRIBIUNOINA BI8 MBWAINDE S IOINGLESIP W SHIOUNDEDE BIBYA, i
/ yidap jo ssejpsefiai sued
|\ [eiei m‘__ utelund suaniued / sfjem ui paj|eisuy S8j4ed dojg = s [BUOROIUNJ S1 (4S 181 UOREDIPUI JO UDREULIUOY  ZZ'h o =z = suonean|
Ll pg Le ssaj njaul — uoiaso1d |euonippe 1o} papiaold sgoY Lz ajeudoidde (e Je sjaqe) Butpuoq pue Buiyuea jo uoisiaoly 9§
10 dap 818 SuoNIEd o SjeM Ui PONEISU 591063 olg. » ,_SD99d sapnjaul — uonaaoid |euonippe 1o papianid sqay Lz / ' fle 32 Sjaqe) Buipuog pue Buiyuea jc
. —_— SJ00PIN0 SN 1) -, SQAJH SapNjaul — uoRvalosd yney 10y papinaid sqO 02y 7 ; \m_s_sms_s
ST e B 2A1192101d JaLI0 JO UGNIPUOD PUE AYYIISS3aD 9
2] Wi sbipens e vt it 1~ TRRRE U O Ry |/ sl g b pe ey
e nm|m_m=m._ *m,mhu.@:h.wmv_muﬂ”-_”]hmm,%wﬁ ] .::: S.E_._wzou \ Bulpuoq eanasjaid ufew jo uonipuod pue z.___n_mwmulu« g¢
00U Aq uonoa10id [RUCHIPPE JO LOISIAGIY 11 /' 1awa sa|qea aiaym abewep jeaweyoaw 1sujefie uonoelolg 81y sazis
——— — (SUOTEYL P 10505 55%) > Ajuo s109npuoa J0}anpuod Bulpuog aanasioid ujew sjenbape jo uoneulyuo)  Gg
a))| ay) pue smalds ‘speu Ag mer.a {eatueydaw suefie \ aul| 3y} uf s321A3p 8A1338101d Jo Buiayms ajod-slbuis 7|4 {(13W) 1euiwia) Buiynes ,
\ palaaloid eSiMiIBLIo 10 ‘wajshs w_._n__s paYLES UM — = ﬁ%&i&&um.w&mmml] \ UBIA 18 10)anpuod Bulylies Jo UORIPUCD puB AWIGISSBIIY  ¢'E
~ Pe|sisul do ‘esys Jo Jnow.se payued bunelodiooul « \ ‘abizwep jswisiyy ameidasoeun jo sulis ou) Bunel pue azis 101onpuo3 Buiyues ajenbape jo uopewiyuo)  ge
\ _ Suonejwij pue JUEIX3 'S8U0Z Paquasssd i paj|zisul . -8dA11981100 Y(s)aseq pue (Sjaoinep eanoeioid jo oneUIWEXT Gy T U01}93UL0J 3P02103|a LLEA JO UOLIPUDD PLE BOUASAlY '€
abewep 1surebe paloejoud Ajelenbepe ‘suonied pd (Aiaads ases|d) fiuj|sqe) peainbas satpo o asussal] gLy \V\\ Jawabuele Buiypea s 0NgLISIP Jo UOGIPUOD PUE B0Uasaly L'
/ sjjem uj ‘sBuifiso saoqe ‘siooyf Jepun pa|jeisul s3jqen  01'G E : =R : sl s SehA b L :
P - SAgUBNYUI [BUIAIXS PUB UOIE|[eISUI Blj} < 1209 HOGEPOSUALDIS  UCHIRKIAIXNN Jo atfesald ~ b1 sawabuesse Buipuog pus fugue; g
F 5 ty : N 1SWNSU0D Jeay 1o e
% 094108 UK S0AV G 10) 08§14 M“M““M»Maw”ﬁﬂ §s / 8an0u Buiiem Ajddns [euonippe Jo Linli ik aii donc 0 L (s)63n0u Buiuiem Addns |euonippe/eanewIale j0 eussaly g7
___PEOJIGR0 pUB SICIONPUOD UBBAOG UONBUIPIO-0) B s S L T AjdGis owqnd a m ojeied
~ 5I012npU03 8AN98101d UNALID jo AJenbape pue sausseld /G \ busem nojod 9jqed (paxqw) pigpy M0 gobmelar iy = uisejesado1as Guneiaush e asaym swewebuelie eenbepy 77
= DRI 10Goa)64d jne) 10 \\ JUN [BIINSUOD 183U 10 )8 BOMOU 158) ()Y 40 8duesSald ||y E : U AT TN e e T AT .
\ uaLN0 paies pue sdA) 'saamsp m:cumumi jo Asenbapy gg \\ 5321nap 8AN004d pue sUNaN3 JO Em_m:.uewcsu_ 133109 01y —  psesaesadojas Bunesauah e alaym mEoE.mmcm:m 22&%4 7
uone(felsut jo aimeu pue adAl ayj o) piebal {1992 |2UDROUN)) UBRIBLUGISIP = =  (o1a ssoppsauaboio)
. \\ ~uyum Ayaedes Buidiiea-uaning soj sejgen jo Aoenbapy  ¢'¢ \ anoid 03 SQJY PUE SIINEBIT-INTIID Jo UoNEady 6P $901M10S JaU0 10} SUawabueLe sjenbape jo souaseld 0z
{Swaysds Suryuns pue yinpuoa uoisod ay) ul paunaas buaq Jo a|qedea yoayms uie gy =
\ Jo Asbapur oy jo uoneusiytioa Guipnjaw) Gurjuns Jo Buyanp e WS040 ulp 199 40 819 m-|,_o.-...-.?..a|§|i o =it
: ‘UNpuD3 Ui Ainsofaus Aq paloRloid sajqea paipeays-uoy o {rasya fguogauny) YIUMS urew jo uotessdg Ly / {luasa1d 810ym Uoe|0S| Ulew Jo Suealy g
e =l sued anIf 0 UOHEINSUE 10 UDRIPLOY < A G M T T g — wewdinbsbuuaey 5|
Yabua) s1ayy noyBnosyy papioddns Apoanos sajqen s Aiajes Jiedwi o3 se os pajelousiap/pabewep jou aunsopuy gy i 13WNSUOY/10INQUISI] - S|BY BB 4L
. = L= ~ siojonpuna jo uoneaynuap| \\\ _ bunesaiyjosuueiuifsjainsojous jo uonipuo)  py 7 7, JuswabueLe Bules s anqusiq gL
; SUNAID |BUY/UONNGIAS] =/ Bugel d Jo SuLIs) Uj (S)BINSO[IUA JO UOIPUDTY) £ 7 peay aainiag 71
o e W e e IR Bupy jo Aunasg gy 5 = =" == T
- AR e . ! - |qE2 8313 ||
81385 pue Jjbin ale — - - \\ Aranel ST LASERR N BL IR TLLA I
puE S[euIwa) Ul pajeao] ARIa)I03 818 SIEGSNG 0] SUDNGIAUL0D Z Jjun 12winsuoa a1 ssaaae 4o eaeds Buyiom jo Asenbapy 1y puawdinba ayenn i
| Buipnjauy ‘'suolaauu0 1019NPUOD TTY I LONBULYUD] €2 {sjuun soumnsuoy gy Addns/s soinquysip jo Asenbape/uonipueg gL
Lawoaing uopduasag wayp Lowoang uonduasaq way LBwoM|ng uondussag way)
SNOILI3dSNI 40 3TNA3HIS
J :ap021s0
— @m% I SEO A 7 S = o =y )
:ssasppe jlewy Haquiny auoydajay i
{alqeaydde 1) .Izu\ut( \\Q M\L\‘d *\w 1ss8IppYy
— = ~—  aqunuyoueig 45 YO 2D jﬂw ‘3 Buipeyy
. 3 O j . Eo:ms_&:_m_.:w:wmmu_ b rer
; : 0
221N % S HOLOVHLNOD GIAOHJAY JI3DIN 40 STivi3d

¥ 001 INIG330X3 LON SNOLLVTIVLSNI TIVWS 404 | 0 d3H NOILIONOD NOILYTIVLSNI Tv2I419313

P812}|B 10 pedeyep Uaeq
sey Jequinu (BUSS BYI )
pllea jou sy podas sy

¢TTE9ED/LNda

YOLIHYULNOD
G3n0¥ddy



\TLue ¢

PO e g et () VEUYes JITU1IN S UDJT 1T VM veeeatan | [ st @[] Mateges g Y psper g

PLIL QO 47 D MIMSENM Y S UL LAy (MM Os My M ey V) s g |
, |10 g abeyg odas syt jo g sfieq u) papsada, aq o1 sway papoa |4 pue ] ‘79 ‘L9 {ssixa £] 1215 papuatmIogal awaodw uonmitury e sMRAPUL AT,
wnv\ 'S138ys paEquinu payaene uo sjerdoidde aisym JUSWIWOD [EUORIPPE APIACId 1aBuep |enuziod 4o Jabuep Jayisysm auwialap oy 20 10 17 9)e1s tempuod aqeidasaety) uonipuod 3jqmdasdy sajEdpu A
swaainQ H S1Els Aejap inoyim pasnnbas uonebinsaau) sayuny sjqeandde joN saieoipu WAL ‘pjadiuiod ag Isni saxoq fiy «
‘anoge payguap) saied |euogippe pue sejnpayas aug (e Ag paiuediwioaae y Ajuo pifea s yioda) 8y) pode) sip jo ped [eguassa ue aie paynuap! sabed sy|
— 9 (sloNafeq :uonejEIsu| 8yl 10) SYNssy 156} Ja 3NPEYIS e {sJoN 8bEq :SU0NRI0| 10 SUOKE(|R)SU! [BI3adS S ‘y ON (s)abey :suonaadsy) Ja 3)npaysg
] :(s)aainos |euonippe
9 (sjoy abeq :uone|[RISU| BY SO} S|IEIQ UNIAIT JO ANPSYAS {s)oN ebag 1oy s}pays exep Buipn|aut 'saBed [2uoRippy

$39Vd TVNOILIAaY ANV S3TINAIHIS

uogaajoud feuogippe 10j SOJY yuM papimesd useq aaey Jou Asw gogz:1/9/ S@ 03 1o1d paubisap suoieyelsul s8pig 0N a2inep a{bUIS € j0 Uonesado ays Aq palejos) aq JouuEa
\ sued sl a1aym sucienys ui paysod (s)jaqe| buiuiem «
LB

/  eunz enanied e u) uone||EIsw Jopuawdinba jo Aujiqenng Ajuo uonejosiioy g9

{uonow se|naiyea wouy uoneigia 6'e) sassans \ Bunes g Jo swiey ul uonesoy pajjeIsul (s)Bunyew syqesnp Jo/pue uowsod Aq paynuapl Apeay «
_mm_mm;omE jsuiebe pajaajosd cswmua $101INpU0d ||y  £0L \\ 40} saJuanyjul |eusae ._nmE»Ea_n_um jofupgeuns  g'g \ a1eudosdde ajaym pajjoucd buag Juawdinba =
afiewep e | 8U0Z WoJ} W g Isea] ie / WOJJ 810WAL JO [B30] JI B]EIS — UOYERIO| Bjqerdasde .
_ le3lueysawW 1surefie pajgafosd Ajajenbape syojonpuoa iy 901 / paus s13pno-18)20s (syoa gez "6'a) ebeyoa moq g \\ aeudoidde
I uone(eIsut A Jo |\ BO0Z :129 S Ag paanbal 10u \ alaym uonisod 440 a1 ur painaas buiag jo ajgedes .
asoyy yum sjgeeBpdyoseul-uou s1anno-1exa0s pue sbifg . ol .\ $Se|un s1019npuos Buipuoq Aleuswe|ddns jo 8oussely  t'g T
~_Zsiapno-eyaos (A73) 8610 Mg-enxe - GEGE S , 8dueusUlBW [BIUEYIBW Joy BUlYanImS pue uDNeR|OS 104 79
lle 0 ffiaselpe jo uo petess) abiex|oA joL00eaipUl « 4 Ajsaunio 6-Z-86619 N3 S8 Yum Aldwod s3axaos Janeys £ \N\ B s T
Arddnsjuonejjeisul jlun ajqeLiodsden/ueaeled 4 A 13W 818 A13d 40 AT3S . saainap elepdoidde jo uonipuos pue asuasaid .
ay} J0 asn ayes aypA0} SUONINISUL " Joj sjuswalnbal ‘ainseaw aay2230.d B e pasn alsypM 78 : : .
7 Bunjjeqej/uoneaynuapypasinbai jo 8:8“&& 01 : ] uoneao| aip buinsas Jou lesouabu 1’9
0 neay ! : : . T e T
= T SIS aNI05 \ ¢ auoz pue | auoz ybnosp Buissed synaia abieljoa moj 10 s (Buiyayms |euonoun; pue sgueualuIew |eIIUEYIBW
\ {es0) 8715 1981103 . . : . 10 Jjo Buiyaums ‘vone|ost) Bulyoums pue uone|os; g9
OG0 pie RIS 608 o 1\\ uoneao| ey Guiasas sunasjs abieyjoa mo| Jo) « — e Ak,
A (sgdfuan oness o) opaauL0 PaIG €01 v g Bulpaaoxa 10u 2y Aq uandaloid euomippy 1’8 e

~ AUD SI012MpUOI
20B f 1emoys Jo yreq e Bujureuod (sjuoyeany g aul] ut uondatoid s Buiyanms Joy saainap ajod-ajbuis 07’5

1901100

uomipyed pue (§162 S4 03) 30A) alg
(es2) ezis pue il : .
aiqea_#fi-yooy, aygery zot ¥ ml SUDIJBUIUIIA)/S10anPU02 0} BUNEBYIBAD J0 Subis ou

Juawdinba o3 Aljiqissaade / adeds Bunjiom o AJenbapy  g1°G

. $3JUBN|JUI [BUIBIXE 0] SB1I0SSAIAR JO AIjIGEUNS 81§
auqey buipping Buipunowuns o) Gunealiaao to suBisou o S ~ saxoqutol pue sayaums

uggfbuoa sjgeidedde .

— B 760609 N3 S8 Yl saidwioa ewdinbs 4efiwis 1o xoquawedeids] b ‘S}8[IN0-39%908 BuIpn|oul SBLISSAIIB JO UOMPUOY  £1'G
I (1038uu03 sbumy. paje (‘212 saysnq ‘spusyb)
pue Bnd "1ejut) | L ~ 8INS0)IUI 03 ANJUA | .
u0N22UL0D Jo SuBBpy OOl N pany sdse 4o adA11081102 pasojaue Ajgienbape $J013NPUDD Al JO SUONDIAULD] o
- - St {sis1yBiumop) sesleulwn| passaday  £f ———— S2INsQjoU3
3 - o gL {abed ajeiedas) BPISINO B{{JISIA J01INPUOI B JO UOIIRINSU| JISB] ON o
PaI38dsUl SoNEUNLN) JO LOAEI0| PUB J8QUINU IST] UIBIIS BNPUN U JAPUN PUE ApELL APPUNCS SUONIBULDY) e
\ a1} Jo peasds syl 191sal 03 SE 0S pajeas : e
1INN 378VLIHO4dSNVYHLY HO 10 Pa7IS ‘SaufeuILIN| 2A0GE BuIed Ul Sajoy AQUa 3|qe] 9L (uodss ay yo | abed uo paraaipur

Buyduies Jo Jug)x3) S8INSO|IUS 1B SB|QED JO UCHBUIWIS] GG
Buixy jo AQunaeg G s : = -

\\ $89UGNYUI [BUIEIXE PUB JUSWUCIIAUA 8L J0j AUIgRUNS ¢}
A1ayes

FTOIHIANOLLYAOWIWOIOV 3HNSIFT V OL \N
HVINJLLYVd A3.103d4SNI SIN3LI 40 3TINA3HIS

$33IM3S
|e91093(3-U0U o)y pajeledas/peiebfiaifas sajgey GG

fiuigea

s
S
<
wabuelie vogaavuoa dn-yooy, |0l } SUAYRSIATIES D n:.EGmWW_EE_ . \ ~ 8Ins0)dus 0] Anua jo juiad Je paydauuns Ajeienbapy B
i
7
Z 4
~
\ ra
|~/

| 2 / Jedw o} se os pelesoustap/paliewep 10u aansou3 g suonesunwwos woly pajesedas/parebasbas sajqey  p1g
{Ai93eiedas puadde pue = ; - aesl 198
; uonaadsui Jejnawed Aue Jo synsas ayl pioaay) uasaid pas plezey aiy B 8inisuod jou saop wawdinby 2 s9)qea | pueg woy pelesedas/pajebeifies sajgeo (1 pueg g1'g
\ ’AUe 4l ‘suoneao| Jo suonejjesul |e1oads Japa e JoIsn |’ y; Bunes 4| §0 swiey uruawdinba jo uompuo) (L S199)3 [ewial JsuleBe uonaaloid
—— 311193 - Silofean] 10 sSREUET AERIPTIOEN G 2 {pe198uuDd ApuBUELLA) juawdinba Buysnuanng oL pue sluawabue e Buijeas 's1auleq a1y §o UOISIAOYY  Z1'G

LAwoang uondudseq way <Bliloxng uonduosag wayy SOWonnp uonduasag way|

SNOILLI3dSNI 40 31NA3IHIS

v 001 INIG39X3 LON SNOLLYTIVISNI TIVIWS 404 HO0dIH NOILIANOI NOLLYTIVLSNI Tv21419313 " Ganoxaas

paio|e 10 pA3IRJAp UIaQg

CTTEIE (VLNAQ 2=y ssquns esss s =ER=a =mf{m

|ea jou $| uoda sy
P =

(3J0m ayl Buapio uosiad ay) of) |eu|ﬁuo



_ 10 9 abeg {5102 AnP) 4T1 34nswa WBPAdO ) "spuelq DiFDIN B YSITTI oY1 Satesado §77 @Insue] 4] 2INsLa) AQ pausHGnd (/87 S 10 g xipuaddy Ul UMQYS SILIOJ [3POL BT U0 paseq st indal Siy)

aauepaduy aosue)sisal
aoy ) s 1 P —_——  ajumsisal __ ——— uonoun
— e — doo| ynej yueg aponaa yueg Aynunuog uone|nsu| 7 $/0] N '

3iilsul
SuswEaNdY]

[pas1 [SIOQUMY [8118S) SIUSLINISU) 156]

ay)

i
- : Jlun JBWNSUO3 18 u _5
L2 \ﬂ BV \ JuaLIna Jney sandadsoig W\< - r\ 218 VSB Jun JBwnsuod Jo uoneufiisag

u) sa|qLa
douw)

oy ] | oNse

[Flis)

-Wauu sa|
apsey

_ a3 o50z50 484658 byt — | — fed — = — |9 om 90 3] q| 2399 .0 11 57

funyon o swgeginu | Duryting apeieus [ ):ncuos 54ewINFUDD JMEVAW [ sojien piieags

SITNAIHIS HOLIHUINO)

a3nouddy

CTTE9ED /LNdQ s seawns ees i el

pllea jou st yodas siyf
|

.

v

2 - | / (97 ‘ RAA L 8l
w ay owme.q bob LA pL | — b0 — | —  — | ¥/ of 99 I 4 94599, 57 % I tot ﬂ \wﬁ Nh&NMM@M a
= o908 as 0l 146b |00 BEF— 450 — | — = |FT[ o7 9B A 4 3BT o si <2 |yl v p o<y a
mW EX o‘p\m._ou.w.o\\ LEE B PR — 950 — — — |7 os] 90 h% 7 $L5997 | v.0 \m.\fw.N I v v A LA =
o8 |oVLSS ] | U] LB SR — | — 10 — — — WY A 99T 9T [he| /32 [ Y] v Sqad
g o5 o%0 B 0| | 42b 444 Bl |80 —T —  — |V & A T| 9800 [hel 552 (|0 V] Z A |
£ o305 9 L 44L B bLl— | —950] — | — — [y ot F8jol 9| 300 [ha [ 57 1 [l WS i/ o
gz | [ _ _ 8
= 1 | | | | | £
W | sl 2k Ess LI — [— wT— — T —|139eY D[94 ¢haq (19l < b | /| RN E
W 13190 SO0 Lhh LB LAL| — | — Y — O hO ST R8I I] 600 [n9 1 57| || NEFEENS E
: 19 18U hP0L/ Las 452 LpY| —|—<S 0 — — —.1[oF N e $399 [na ¢ N2 [ 227> 007D .
pasiisy — | bhb w.ww_\uv.w — | — | — —hpg e[| 3809 [no| (| L] ~[ &/ |2 [ueadna Sz :
o LU ~.@Nmm.o\ L2b ShL Bhbl —|— sha— — — a5 €[ [ [ ¥509 || G| 5] SUANY Zrons 2
g L[t Ol | B | BoE B — | — 559 — — —1ig0[9%[ 9 [on[G | 9899 (w9 <70 3]  [b/[= Pl

=1 | _ " " " i |
wl _wﬁ., {su) W x| ow | ow | ow | ow | s Jegew (oda) [ eanan) [ feury [ SO f oo |00 f o 1) | fpuwp f fww) AT | v ] -
: I L e e e el Bl e 4 0 R R - WM 52| 23 | omarsor st g o |
3 ueiady | pasea 2 aaveisisa) onepsu) : E:sﬁz_g. = m.q ,ws_ wu;s..;_,sﬁ:éa_% mm [E Cm L 2" i mw s__eem:_s_asacs.w_;i_,_,)_5__E_EEE. m
2 a2y s NOfleUBisBN Ihan) S
1 | siinsa3u isal | S1IVL3A LINDHID



Wl o _ Ay gp g AT
174 FUeH g~
b/ | o v LR Y
47 ez v
&\ MSSwt\s:fQ
Al | o : Iy Nvirsy v
8nig soerday - (£0) ANy
3nid WY - (20) ON s8]

3sn4 193L1001) 3%e(daY - (10} uonE|Nsu| puog ON et faimpejnuey UORSUD=Sg
S1S3] 190 / SBWIWOY yue3

c g/ \ S/ pajeIqie] sjeq 18245292 onjeuss 1LY ppon M220~v> 94 smisey 1vd jo aen

\M 1V UNS L) - S 198u18u73
2 £
174 \m \\%\@q.w aleq 158, BN WJQQ%\V?\/@M
\ jo / 1e8ug g Q&\ON 159 Jo 91 ¢ iy g [ ssaippy

S INKRRNEN

v
w
©
o

aaueyddy

aluep 1oeuon

Jsuiojsng

A1vOI41LH¥3D 1S3L FONVI1ddY I19VLHO0d






